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Read and understand all safety and operating instructions in the manual before using this 
product.Keep this manual for future use.

CAUTION:
 

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

ORIGINAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
10W CORDED HOT GLUE GUN

11

 Distributed by：



       WARNING: 
This tool must be placed on its stand when not in use.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

        Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. all 
warnings and instructions for future reference.

1. WORK AREA SAFETY
 Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite 

accidents.

 Do not operate glue gun in explosive atmospheres, such as in the 
presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. 

 Keep children and bystanders away while operating a glue gun. 
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2. ELECTRICAL SAFETY
 Glue gun plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any 

way. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric 
shock.

 Do not expose glue gun to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a 
glue gun will increase the risk of electric shock.

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or 
unplugging the glue gun. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges 
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of 
electric shock.
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 This is a high-temp glue gun. Any abuse of inappropriate glue sticks might 
lead to reverse flow of melt adhesive and damage the gun.

 The heat body and melt adhesive is high-temp work. Direct body touch is 
prohibited. Do not use it at possible flammable or explosive circumstance.

 Do not lift the gun high or leave the nozzle upward, this will cause hot glue 
to leak out the back and cause damage to the glue gun.

 Power off if the gun was not to be used within 15 min, otherwise, the 
adhesive might flow inversely and damage the gun.

SAFETY WARNING

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

3. PERSONAL SAFETY
 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when 

operating a glue gun. Do not use a glue gun while you are tired or under 
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention 
while operating glue gun may result in serious personal injury.

 Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. 
Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, 
or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal 
injuries.

4. GLUE GUN USE AND CARE
 Do not force the glue gun. Use the correct glue gun for your 

application. The correct glue gun will do the job better and safer at the 
rate for which it was designed.

 Store idle glue gun out of the reach of children and do not allow 
persons unfamiliar with the glue gun or these instructions to operate 
the glue gun. Glue gun are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

5  SERVICE
 Have your glue gun serviced by a qualified repair person using only 

identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the glue 
gun is maintained.
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COMPONENTS

Rubber 
Protection
Sleeve

Hot melting 
Nozzle

Stand 
Holder

Trigger

220-240V  50-60Hz

Power Cord
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Insert a glue stick with diameter 7mm into the melting chamber through the 
back of the glue gun and push it forward until it goes no further

Plug in the glue gun and pre-heat for 3-5 minutes 

Once it is up to melting temperature, pull the trigger and squeeze the glue 
comes out. Repeat this step as needed. 

Insert an additional glue stick into the back as needed

Adhere or joint two work pieces when you repair furniture, fix electrical wire, 
install floors, fix toy and model, etc.

Repair a leak or crack as waterproof material in the bucket, rain gutter, etc.

Seal cartons or other package

Applicable for different surfaces, such as wood, plastic, foam, fabrics, 
paper, cardboard, ceramics, etc. 

APPLICATION
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Never let any liquids get inside the glue gun. If you need to clean the 
outside, use a damp cloth only.

When you finish using the glue gun, DO NOT pull the remainder of the stick 
out of the gun. This will cause hot glue to be sucked out the back and cause 
damage to the gun. The remainder can be used next time directly. 

Always keep the rear slider clean, so the stick can be inserted smoothly.

Make sure that the gun has fully cooled down before putting it in storage.

The glue gun shall be positioned on its stand when not in use

Put the gun at dry and ventilated place instead of humid or wet one.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household 
waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local 
Authority or local store for recycling advice.

RECYCLING
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Herewith we,
HANGZHOU GREATSTAR INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.
NO.35 JIUHUAN ROAD, JIUBAO TOWN, HANGZHOU 310019, CHINA

Declare that the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic 
safety and health requirements of the EC Directives(see item 4) based on its 
design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

This declaration relates exclusively to the machinery in the state in which it 
was placed on the market, and excludes components which are added 
and/or operations carried out subsequently by the final user.
1. Product: Hot glue gun
2. Model No.: W099030AU W099031AU
3. Serialnumber: N/A
4. Applicable EC Directives: Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
                                              EMC Directive 2014/30/EU                   
    Used Harmonized Standards: 
    EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019;
    EN 60335-2-45:2002+A1:2008+A2:2012
    EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020; EN 55014-2:2015;
    EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019;
    EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
5. Responsible for documentation: 
    (C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933,
     Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de)
6. Additional used EC Directives: N/A

7. Date/place/Name/Authorized signature  
    2021-3-15/HangZhou/DRAGON LONG

8. Title of Signatory: 
    Engineer 
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W099030AU
W099030AS
W099029AP

BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF

BENUTZERHANDBUCH
10W HEIßKLEBEPISTOLE

8

DE

Vertrieben von:



       WARNUNG: 
Dieses Werkzeug muss bei Nichtgebrauch auf den Ständer gestellt werden.
Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränk-
ter körperlicher, sensorischer oder geistiger Leistungsfähigkeit oder mangel-
nder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder 
unterwiesen wurden, das Gerät auf sichere Weise zu verwenden und die 
Gefahren zu verstehen beteiligt. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
Wenn das Versorgungskabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem 
Servicemitarbeiter oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht 
werden, um eine Gefahr zu vermeiden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

1. SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFT
       Warnung!
Lesen und verstehen Sie alle Anweisungen. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlägen, Bränden und/oder 
schweren Verletzungen führen. Bewahren Sie alle Warnungen und Anweisungen 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

1) ARBEITSBEREICH SICHERHEIT
  Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. Überfüllte oder 

dunkle Bereiche führen zu Unfällen.

  Betreiben Sie Klebepistolen nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen, wie z. 
B. in Gegenwart von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Staub. 

  Halten Sie Kinder und umstehende Personen fern, während Sie eine 
Klebepistole bedienen. Ablenkungen können dazu führen, dass Sie die 
Kontrolle verlieren.

2) ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
  Der Stecker der Klebepistole muss zur Steckdose passen. Verändern Sie 

den Stecker niemals auf irgendeine Weise.Unveränderte Stecker und 
passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

  Setzen Sie Klebepistolen weder Regen noch Nässe aus. Das Eindringen 
von Wasser in eine Klebepistole erhöht das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

  Das Kabel nicht missbrauchen. Verwenden Sie das Kabel niemals zum 
Tragen, oder Ziehen der Klebepistole. Halten Sie das Kabel von Hitze, Öl, 
scharfen Kanten oder beweglichen Teilen fern.Beschädigte oder 
verwickelte Kabel erhöhen das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

3) PERSÖNLICHE SICHERHEIT
  Bleiben Sie wachsam, beobachten Sie, was Sie tun, und verwenden Sie  
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 Dies ist eine Hochtemperatur-Klebepistole. Jeder Missbrauch 
ungeeigneter Klebestifte kann zu einem Rückfluss des Schmelzklebstoffs 
führen und die Pistole beschädigen.

 Der Wärmekörper und der Schmelzklebstoff sind Hochtemperaturarbeiten. 
Direkte Körperberührung ist verboten. Verwenden Sie es nicht unter 
möglichen brennbaren oder explosiven Umständen.

 Heben Sie die Pistole nicht hoch und lassen Sie die Düse nicht nach oben, 
da sonst Heißkleber aus dem Rücken austritt und die Klebepistole 
beschädigt wird.

 Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn die Pistole nicht innerhalb von 15 
Minuten verwendet werden soll. Andernfalls kann der Klebstoff umgekehrt 
fließen und die Pistole beschädigen.

SICHERHEITSWARNUNG

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

  gesunden Menschenverstand, wenn Sie eine Klebepistole bedienen. 
Verwenden Sie eine Klebepistole nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter 
dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein 
Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Bedienen von Klebepistolen kann zu 
ernsthaften Verletzungen führen.

  Persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden. Tragen Sie immer einen 
Augenschutz.Schutzausrüstung wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitss-
chuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehörschutz, die bei angemessenen Bedingungen 
verwendet wird, verringert Verletzungen.

4) BENUTZUNG UND PFLEGE DER KLEBEPISOTLE
  Wenden Sie keine Gewalt gegen die Klebepistole an. Verwenden Sie die 

richtige Klebepistole für Ihre Anwendung. Die richtige Klebepistole erledigt 
die Arbeit besser und sicherer bei der Geschwindigkeit, für die es entwickelt 
wurde.

  Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Klebepistolen außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf und lassen Sie die Klebepistole nicht von Personen bedienen, 
die mit der Klebepistole oder diesen Anweisungen nicht vertraut 
sind.Elektrowerkzeuge sind für ungeübte Benutzer gefährlich.

5) BEDIENUNG
  Lassen Sie Ihre Klebepistole nur von qualifiziertem Personal und nur mit 

identischen Ersatzteilen warten. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die 
Sicherheit der Klebepistole erhalten bleibt.
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KOMPONENTEN

Gummischutzhülse
Schmelzdüse

Standhalter

Trigger

220-240V  50-60Hz

Netzkabel
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN

 Führen Sie einen Klebestift mit einem Durchmesser von 7 mm durch die 
Rückseite der Klebepistole in die Schmelzkammer ein und schieben Sie ihn 
nach vorne, bis er nicht mehr weiter geht.

 Stecken Sie die Klebepistole ein und heizen Sie sie 3-5 Minuten vor.
 Sobald die Schmelztemperatur erreicht ist, ziehen Sie den Abzug und 

drücken Sie den Kleber heraus. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt nach Bedarf.
 Führen Sie nach Bedarf einen zusätzlichen Klebestift in die Rückseite ein.

 Kleben oder verbinden Sie zwei Werkstücke, wenn Sie Möbel reparieren, 
elektrische Kabel reparieren, Fußböden verlegen, Spielzeug und Modell 
reparieren usw.

 Reparieren Sie ein Leck oder einen Riss als wasserdichtes Material im 
Eimer, in der Regenrinne usw.

 Versiegeln Sie Kartons oder andere Verpackungen
 Anwendbar für verschiedene Oberflächen wie Holz, Kunststoff, Schaum, 

Stoffe, Papier, Pappe, Keramik usw.

ANWENDUNG
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 Lassen Sie niemals Flüssigkeiten in die Klebepistole gelangen. Wenn Sie 
die Außenseite reinigen müssen, verwenden Sie nur ein feuchtes Tuch.

 Wenn Sie die Klebepistole nicht mehr verwenden, ziehen Sie den Rest des 
Sticks NICHT aus der Pistole. Dies führt dazu, dass Heißkleber aus dem 
Rücken herausgesaugt wird und die Pistole beschädigt wird. Der Rest 
kann beim nächsten Mal direkt verwendet werden.

 Halten Sie den hinteren Schieber immer sauber, damit der Stick reibung-
slos eingesetzt werden kann.

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Pistole vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie sie 
einlagern.

 Die Klebepistole muss bei Nichtgebrauch auf dem Ständer positioniert 
werden.

 Stellen Sie die Pistole an einen trockenen und belüfteten Ort anstatt an 
einen feuchten oder nassen.

LAGERUNG UND WARTUNG

Elektroabfälle dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte 
recyceln Sie, wo Einrichtungen vorhanden sind. Wenden Sie sich an 
Ihre örtliche Behörde oder Ihr örtliches Geschäft, um Informationen 
zum Recycling zu erhalten.

RECYCLING
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EG – KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
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Hiermit erklären wir,
HANGZHOU GREATSTAR INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.
NO.35 JIUHUAN ROAD, JIUBAO TOWN, HANGZHOU 310019, CHINA

Dass die nachfolgende bezeichnete Maschine aufgrund der Konzipierung 
und Bauart sowie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausführung den 
einschlägigen, grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen 
der EG- Richtlinien(siehe Punkt 4) entspricht.

Diese Erklärung bezieht sich nur auf die maschine in dem Zustand, in dem 
sie in Verkehr gebracht wurde, vom Endbenutzer nachträglich angebrachte 
Teile und / oder nachträglich vorgenommene Eingriffe bleiben unberück-
sichtigt.
1.Produkt: Heißklebepistole
2. Modell Nr.: W099030AU W099031AU
3. Seriennummer: N / A.
4. Einschlägige EG Richtlinien: Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35 / EU
                                                  EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30 / EU
    Verwendete harmonisierte Normen: 
    EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019;
    EN 60335-2-45:2002+A1:2008+A2:2012
    EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020; EN 55014-2:2015;
    EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019;
    EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
5. Dokumentations verantwortlicher: 
    (C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933,
     Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de)
6. Zusätzliche verwendete EG-Richtlinien: N / A. 
7. Datum/Ort/Name/Autorisierte Unterschrift
    2021-3-14/HangZhou/DRAGON LONG

8. Titel des Unterzeichners
    Ingenieur



W099030AU
W099030AS
W099029AP

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR REFERENCE FUTURE

MANUEL DE L'OPERATEUR
PISTOLET A COLLE CHAUDE 10W
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Distribué Par



       AVERTISSEMENT:
Cet outil doit être placé sur son support lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des 
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites 
ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils ont reçu une supervi-
sion ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité 
et comprennent les risques. impliqués Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 
fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire 
afin d'éviter tout danger.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

1. INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE SECURITE
       AVERTISSEMENT!
Lisez et comprenez l’ensemble de ces instructions. Le non-respect des 
instructions listées ci-dessous peut entraîner une décharge électrique, un 
incendie ou de graves blessures. Conservez ces instructions pour référence 
ultérieure.

1) SECURITE SUR LA ZONE DE TRAVAUX
  Gardez la zone de travaux propre et bien éclairée.Les zones encombrées 

ou sombres sont propices aux accidents.

  N’utilisez pas vos pistolets à colle dans un environnement explosif ou en 
présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières.

  Tenez les enfants et spectateurs à l’écart du pistolet à colle lorsque vous 
utilisez ce dernier. Toute distraction peut vous faire perdre le contrôle de 
l’outil.

2) SECURITE ELECTRIQUE
  Les fiches des pistolets à colle doivent correspondre à la prise secteur 

utilisée. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche d’aucune façon. Les fiches non 
modifiées et les prises adaptées permettent de réduire le risque de décharge 
électrique.

  N’exposez pas les pistolets à colle à l’eau ou à l’humidité. Le risque de 
décharge électrique augmente si de l’eau pénètre dans un outil électrique.

  N’endommagez pas le cordon d’alimentation. N’utilisez jamais le cordon 
d’alimentation pour porter, tirer ou débrancher le pistolet à colle. Tenez 
le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart de la chaleur, de l’huile, des bordures 
coupantes et des pièces mobiles. Les cordons d’alimentation endommagés 
ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de décharge électrique.
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 Il s'agit d'un pistolet à colle haute température. Tout abus de bâtons de 
colle inappropriés peut entraîner une inversion de l'écoulement de 
l'adhésif fondu et endommager le pistolet.

 Le corps thermique et l'adhésif fondu sont un travail à haute température. 
Le contact direct avec le corps est interdit. Ne l'utilisez pas dans des 
circonstances inflammables ou explosives.

Ne soulevez pas le pistolet haut et ne laissez pas la buse vers le haut, cela 
entraînerait une fuite de colle chaude par l'arrière et endommagerait le 
pistolet à colle.

AVERTISSEMENT DE SECURITE

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

3)  SECURITE PERSONNELLE
  Soyez vigilant, regardez bien ce que vous faites et faites   preuve de bon 

sens lorsque vous utilisez un pistolet à colle. N’utilisez pas de pistolet à 
colle lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’emprise de l’alcool, de drogues 
ou de médicaments. Toute inattention au moment d’utiliser des pistolets à 
colle peut entraîner de graves blessures.

  Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle. Portez toujours une 
protection oculaire. L’utilisation appropriée d’un équipement de protection 
comme un masque anti-poussière, des chaussures de sécurité antidéra-
pantes, un casque de sécurité ou une protection auditive permet de réduire les 
dommages corporels.

4) UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DU PISTOLET A COLLE
  Ne forcez pas lorsque vous utilisez le pistolet à colle. Utilisez le pistolet à 

colle qui convient à vos travaux. Un pistolet à colle adapté est plus sûr et 
fonctionne mieux, et vous pouvez l’utiliser à la vitesse pour laquelle il a été 
conçu.

  Rangez les pistolets à colle non utilisés hors de la portée des enfants et 
ne laissez pas des personnes qui ne savent pas utiliser le pistolet à colle 
ou qui n’ont pas pris connaissance de ces instructions utiliser le pistolet à 
colle. Les outils électriques sont dangereux lorsqu’ils sont entre les mains 
d’utilisateurs inexpérimentés.

5) REPARATION
  Faites réparer votre pistolet à colle par un réparateur qualifié qui utilisera 

uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. Cela permettra de 
préserver la sécurité du pistolet à colle.

17



AVERTISSEMENT DE SECURITE

COMPOSANTS

Manchon de 
Protection en 
Caoutchouc

Buse de Fusion à Chaud

Support de Stand

Gâchette

220-240V  50-60Hz

Câble d'Alimentation
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 Eteignez le pistolet si le pistolet ne doit pas être utilisé dans les 15 minutes, 
sinon l'adhésif pourrait couler à l'inverse et endommager le pistolet.



INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

 Insérez un bâton de colle de 7 mm de diamètre dans la chambre de fusion 
par l'arrière du pistolet à colle et poussez-le vers l'avant jusqu'à ce qu'il ne 
va pas plus loin.

 Branchez le pistolet à colle et préchauffez pendant 3 à 5 minutes.
 Une fois qu'il a atteint la température de fusion, appuyez sur la gâchette et 

pressez la colle de sortir. Répétez cette étape au besoin.
 Insérez un bâton de colle supplémentaire dans le dos au besoin.

 Collez ou assemblez deux pièces lorsque vous réparez des meubles, 
réparez des fils électriques, installez des planchers, réparez un jouet et un 
modèle, etc.

 Réparez une fuite ou une fissure en tant que matériau imperméable dans le 
seau, la gouttière, etc.

 Sceller les cartons ou tout autre emballage.
 Applicable pour différentes surfaces, telles que le bois, le plastique, la 

mousse, les tissus, le papier, le carton, la céramique, etc.

APPLICATION
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 Ne laissez jamais aucun liquide pénétrer dans le pistolet à colle. Si vous 
devez nettoyer l'extérieur, utilisez uniquement un chiffon humide.

 Lorsque vous avez fini d'utiliser le pistolet à colle, NE tirez PAS le reste du 
bâton hors du pistolet. Cela entraînera l'aspiration de la colle chaude par 
l'arrière et endommagera le pistolet. Le reste peut être utilisé directement 
la prochaine fois.

 Gardez toujours le curseur arrière propre pour que le bâton puisse être 
inséré en douceur.

 Assurez-vous que le pistolet a complètement refroidi avant de le ranger.
 Le pistolet à colle doit être positionné sur son support lorsqu'il n'est pas 

utilisé.
 Placez le pistolet dans un endroit sec et aéré au lieu d'un endroit humide 

ou mouillé.

STOCKAGE ET MAINTENANCE

Les déchets de produits électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 
ordures ménagères. Veuillez recycler là où des installations existent. 
Vérifiez auprès de votre autorité locale ou de votre magasin local pour 
obtenir des conseils de recyclage.

RECYCLAGE
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CE-DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITE

21

Ci-joint nous,
HANGZHOU GREATSTAR INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. 
NO.35 JIUHUAN ROAD, JIUBAO TOWN, HANGZHOU 310019, CHINA

Déclarons que l'appareil suivant est conforme aux exigences de sécurité et 
de santé de base appropriée des directives CE
(voir article 4) selon la conception et le type que nous publions, tel que mis 
en circulation par nous.

Cette déclaration concerne exclusivement les machines en l'état dans lequel 
elles ont été mises sur le marché et exclut les
composants qui sont ajoutés et / ou les opérations effectuées ultérieurement 
par l'utilisateur final.
1. Produit: Heißklebepistole
2. Nom du modèle.: W099030AU  W099031AU
3. Numérodesérie: N/A
4. Directives CE applicables: Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU 
                                               EMC Directive 2014/30/EU 
    Standards Harmonisés Utilisés:
    EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019; 
    EN 60335-2-45:2002+A1:2008+A2:2012 
    EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020; EN 55014-2:2015; 
    EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019; 
    EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
5. Responsable de la documentation: 
    (C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933,
     Frankfurt am Main, Germany, info@ce-connection.de)
6. Directives CE supplémentaires appliquées: N/A
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CONSERVARE QUESTO MANUALE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO

MANUALE DELL'OPERATORE
PISTOLA COLLA A CALDO 10W
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       ATTENZIONE: 
Questo attrezzo deve essere collocato sul suo supporto quando non viene 
utilizzato.
Questo apparecchio può essere usato da bambini a partire da 8 anni e da 
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza, se hanno ricevuto una supervisione o istruzioni 
sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e comprendono i pericoli connessi. I 
bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione da 
parte dell'utente non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione.
Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, 
dal suo agente di servizio o da persone analogamente qualificate, al fine di 
evitare un pericolo.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

1. ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA
       ATTENZIONE!
Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni.  La mancata osservanza delle 
avvertenze e delle istruzioni può provocare scosse elettriche, incendi e / o lesioni 
gravi. Conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

1) SICUREZZA DELL'AREA DI LAVORO
  Mantenere l'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.Le aree disordinate o buie 

favoriscono gli incidenti.

  Non utilizzare la pistola per colla in atmosfere esplosive, come in 
presenza di liquidi, gas o polvere infiammabili.

  Tenere lontani i bambini e gli astanti mentre si utilizza una pistola per 
colla. 

2) SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
   I connettori della pistola per colla devono corrispondere alla presa. Non 

modificare mai la spina in alcun modo. Spine non modificate e prese 
corrispondenti ridurranno il rischio di scosse elettriche.

  Non esporre le pistole per colla a pioggia o condizioni di bagnato. 
L'acqua che penetra in una pistola per colla aumenterà il rischio di scosse 
elettriche.

  Non abusare del cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o 
scollegare la pistola per colla. Tenere il cavo lontano da calore, olio, 
bordi taglienti o parti in movimento. I cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati 
aumentano il rischio di scosse elettriche.
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 Questa è una pistola per colla ad alta temperatura. Qualsiasi abuso di 
stick di colla inadeguati potrebbe portare ad un flusso inverso della colla 
fusa e danneggiare la pistola.

 Il corpo caldo e l'adesivo fuso sono lavori ad alta temperatura. Il contatto 
diretto con il corpo è proibito. Non usarla in possibili circostanze 
infiammabili o esplosive.

 Non sollevare la pistola in alto o lasciare l'ugello verso l'alto, questo 
causerà la fuoriuscita di colla calda dalla parte posteriore e causare danni 
alla pistola di colla.

 Spegnere se la pistola non è stata utilizzata entro 15 minuti, altrimenti la 
colla potrebbe fluire in modo inverso e danneggiare la pistola.

AVVERTENZA DI SICUREZZA

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

3) SICUREZZA PERSONALE
  Stai all'erta, osserva cosa stai facendo e usa il buon senso quando usi 

una pistola per colla. Non utilizzare una pistola per colla quando si è 
stanchi o sotto l'effetto di droghe, alcol o farmaci. Un momento di 
disattenzione durante il funzionamento delle pistole per colla può provocare 
gravi lesioni personali.

  Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare sempre una 
protezione per gli occhi. Dispositivi di protezione come maschera 
antipolvere, scarpe di sicurezza antiscivolo, elmetto o protezioni acustiche 
utilizzati per condizioni appropriate ridurranno le lesioni personali.

4) USO E CURA DELLA PISTOLA PER COLLA
  Non forzare la pistola per colla. Usa la pistola per colla corretta per la tua 

applicazione. La pistola per colla corretta farà il lavoro meglio e in modo più 
sicuro alla velocità per la quale è stata progettata.

  Conservare le pistole per colla a vuoto fuori dalla portata dei bambini e 
non consentire a persone che non hanno familiarità con la pistola per 
colla o con queste istruzioni di utilizzare l'utensile elettrico. Le pistole per 
colla sono pericolose nelle mani di utenti inesperti.

5) SERVIZIO
  Far riparare la pistola per colla da una persona qualificata utilizzando solo 

parti di ricambio identiche.  Ciò garantirà il mantenimento della sicurezza 
della pistola per colla.
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COMPONENTI

Manicotto di 
protezione in gommaUgello di fusione a caldo

Supporto del 
supporto

Trigger

220-240V  50-60Hz

Cavo di alimentazione
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

 Inserire uno stick di colla del diametro di 7 mm nella camera di fusione 
attraverso la parte posteriore della pistola per colla e spingerlo in avanti 
finché non va oltre.

 Inserire la pistola per colla e preriscaldare per 3-5 minuti. 
 Una volta che ha raggiunto la temperatura di fusione, tirare il grilletto e 

spremere la colla che esce. Ripeti questo passo se necessario. 
 Inserire un ulteriore stick di colla nella parte posteriore, se necessario.

 Aderire o unire due pezzi di lavoro quando si riparano mobili, fissare filo 
elettrico, installare pavimenti, fissare giocattolo e modello, ecc.

 Riparare una perdita o una crepa come materiale impermeabile nel 
secchio, grondaia, ecc.

 Sigillare cartoni o altri pacchetti.
 Applicabile a diverse superfici, come legno, plastica, schiuma, tessuti, 

carta, cartone, ceramica, ecc.

APPLICAZIONE
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 Non lasciate mai penetrare liquidi all'interno della pistola a colla. Se devi 
pulire l'esterno, usa solo un panno umido.

 Quando finisci di usare la pistola per la colla, NON estrarre il resto dello 
stick dalla pistola. Questo farà sì che la colla calda venga risucchiata dalla 
parte posteriore e causerà danni alla pistola. Il resto può essere usato 
direttamente la prossima volta. 

 Tenere sempre pulito il cursore posteriore, in modo che lo stick possa 
essere inserito senza problemi.

 Assicurarsi che la pistola si sia completamente raffreddata prima di riporla.
 La pistola per la colla deve essere posizionata sul suo supporto quando 

non viene utilizzata.
 Mettere la pistola in un luogo asciutto e ventilato invece che umido o 

bagnato.

CONSERVAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

I prodotti elettrici di scarto non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti 
domestici. Si prega di riciclare dove esistono delle strutture. Controlla 
con la tua autorità locale o con il negozio locale per consigli sul 
riciclaggio.

RICICLAGGIO
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       ADVERTENCIA: 
Esta herramienta debe colocarse en su soporte cuando no se utilice.
Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experien-
cia y conocimientos si se les ha dado supervisión o instrucción de la utilización 
del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los riesgos que conlleva. que 
conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el manten-
imiento y el mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por los niños sin 
supervisión.
Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, 
su o por personas con una cualificación similar, con el fin de evitar riesgos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

1. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
       ADVERTENCIA!
Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones. El no seguir las advertencias e 
instrucciones puede resultar en descarga eléctrica, fuego y/o herida grave. 
Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras consultas.

1) SEGURIDAD DEL ÁREA DE TRABAJO
  Mantenga la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las zonas 

desordenadas u oscuras invitan a accidentes.

  No utilice la pistola de pegamento en atmósferas explosivas, como en 
presencia de líquidos, gases o polvos inflamables.

  Mantenga a los niños y curiosos alejados mientras utiliza la pistola de 
pegamento. Las distracciones pueden causarle perder el control.

2) SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
  Los enchufes de la pistola de pegamento siempre deben conectarse a 

una toma de corriente adecuada. Los enchufes sin modificar y las tomas de 
corriente adecuadas reducirán el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

  No exponga la pistola de pegamento a condiciones de lluvia o húmedas.  
Si entra agua en la pistola de pegamento aumentará el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica.

  No maltrate el cable. Nunca utilice el cable para transportar, tirar de o 
desenchufar la pistola de pegamento. Mantenga el cable alejado del 
calor, aceite, objetos afilados o piezas móviles. L:os cables dañados o 
enmarañados aumentan el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.
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 Esta es una pistola de pegamento de alta temperatura. Cualquier abuso 
de barras de pegamento inapropiadas podría provocar el flujo inverso del 
adhesivo fundido y dañar la pistola.

 IEl cuerpo de calor y el adhesivo fundido es un trabajo de alta temperatu-
ra. Está prohibido el contacto directo con el cuerpo. No la utilice en 
posibles circunstancias inflamables o explosivas.

 No levante la pistola a gran altura ni deje la boquilla hacia arriba, esto hará 
que el pegamento caliente se escape por la parte trasera y cause daños 
en la pistola.

 Apague la pistola si no la va a utilizar en 15 minutos, de lo contrario, el 
adhesivo podría fluir en sentido inverso y dañar la pistola.

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

3) SEGURIDAD PERSONAL
  Manténgase alerta, preste atención a lo que está haciendo y use el 

sentido común al usar la pistola de pegamento. No utilice la pistola de 
pegamento mientras esté cansado o bajo los efectos de drogas, alcohol 
o medicación. Un momento de falta de atención mientras utiliza la pistola de 
pegamento puede resultar en heridas graves personales.

  Utilice equipo de protección personal. Lleve siempre protección para los 
ojos. Equipo protector como una máscara para el polvo, zapatos antidesli-
zantes de seguridad, casco, o protección para los oídos usados para 
condiciones apropiadas reducirán las heridas personales.

4) USO Y CUIDADO DE LA PISTOLA DE PEGAMENTO
  No fuerce la pistola de pegamento. Utilice la pistola de pegamento 

correcto para su uso. La pistola de pegamento hará el trabajo de manera 
mejor y más segura al ritmo al que fue diseñada.

  Guarde la pistola de pegamento sin usar fuera el alcance de los niños y 
no permita a personas no familiarizadas con la pistola de pegamento o 
estas instrucciones que utilice esta pistola de pegamento. Las pistolas de 
pegamento son peligrosas en manos de usuarios no entrenados.

5) INSPECCIÓN
  Haga que su pistola de pegamento sea inspeccionada por una persona 

cualificada de reparaciones usando sólo piezas de recambio idénticas. 
Ésto asegurará que se mantenga la seguridad de la pistola de pegamento.
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COMPONENTES

Manguito de 
protección de gomaBoquilla de fusión en caliente

Soporte para 
el pie

Disparador

220-240V  50-60Hz

Cable de alimentación

31



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

 Introduzca una barra de pegamento con un diámetro de 7 mm en la cámara 
de fusión a través de la parte posterior de la pistola de pegamento y 
empújela hacia delante hasta que no vaya más allá.

 Enchufe la pistola de pegamento y precaliéntela durante 3-5 minutos. 
 Una vez que alcance la temperatura de fusión, apriete el gatillo y apriete 

para que salga el pegamento. Repite este paso según sea necesario. 
 Inserte una barra de pegamento adicional en la parte posterior según sea 

necesario.

 Adherir o unir dos piezas de trabajo cuando se reparan muebles, se fija el 
cable eléctrico, se instalan suelos, se arreglan juguetes y maquetas, etc.

 Reparar una fuga o grieta como material impermeable en el cubo, canalón, 
etc.

 Sellar cajas de cartón u otros envases.
 Aplicable a diferentes superficies, como madera, plástico, espuma, tejidos, 

papel, cartón, cerámica, etc.

APLICACIÓN
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 No deje que ningún líquido entre en la pistola de pegamento. Si necesita 
limpiar el exterior, utilice sólo un paño húmedo.

Cuando termine de utilizar la pistola de pegamento, NO saque el resto de la 
barra de la pistola. Esto hará que el pegamento caliente sea succionado 
por la parte trasera y causará daños a la pistola. El resto puede utilizarse 
directamente la próxima vez. 

 Mantenga siempre limpia la corredera trasera, para que la barra pueda 
introducirse sin problemas.

 Asegúrese de que la pistola se ha enfriado completamente antes de 
guardarla.

 La pistola de pegamento deberá colocarse en su soporte cuando no se 
utilice.

 Coloque la pistola en un lugar seco y ventilado en lugar de uno húmedo o 
mojado.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Los residuos de productos eléctricos no deben eliminarse con la 
basura doméstica. Por favor, recicle donde existan instalaciones. 
Consulte a las autoridades locales o a la tienda local para obtener 
consejos sobre el reciclaje.

RECICLAJE
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DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD

34

Aquí tenemos,
HANGZHOU GREATSTAR INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. 
NO.35 JIUHUAN ROAD, JIUBAO TOWN, HANGZHOU 310019, CHINA

Declaro que el siguiente aparato cumple con los requisitos básicos de 
seguridad y salud apropiados de las Directivas de la CE (véase el punto 4) 
en función de su diseño y tipo, tal y como lo hemos puesto en circulación.

Esta declaración se refiere exclusivamente a la máquina en el estado en que 
fue comercializada, y excluye los componentes que se añaden y/o las 
operaciones realizadas posteriormente por el usuario final.
1. Producto:Heißklebepistole
2. Modelo No.: W099030AU  W099031AU
3. Número de serie: N/A
4. Directivas CE aplicables: Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU 
                                               EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
    Normas armonizadas aplicadas:
    EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019;
    EN 60335-2-45:2002+A1:2008+A2:2012 
    EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020; EN 55014-2:2015; 
    EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019; 
    EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
5. Responsable de la documentation:
    (C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933,
    Frankfurt am Main, Germany, info@ce-connection.de)
6. Directives CE supplémentaires appliquées: N/A

7. Date/Lieu/Nom/Signatureautorisée
    2021-3-15/HangZhou/DRAGON LONG

8. Titre du signataire:
    Ingénieur


